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Honorable James H. Lackey

Presiding Judge

Mobile Municipal Court

Mobile Government Plaza

North Tower, Second Floor

205 Government Street

Mobile, AL  36644

Municipal Courts – Municipal Judges – Probation Officers – Fines – Mobile County

A municipal judge may require pro​bationers to pay fines, costs, and restitution directly to their probation officers if the municipality has con​tracted with private probation offi​cers to collect fines, costs, and res​titution payments and remit them to the court and if the probation service agrees to be liable for the funds collected.

Dear Judge Lackey:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile Municipal Court.

QUESTION


May private probation officers, who are contracted to provide probation services to the municipal court, collect fines, costs, and restitu​tion payments from their probationers and remit them to the court, as long as proper records of payments and disbursements are kept and as long as the probation service agrees to be liable for all funds collected?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that, at the present time, persons placed on pro​bation and who are paying fines and/or restitution, are making payments at the office of the court, which is located downtown.  These probationers are also reporting to their probation officers at offices that are located in another part of the municipality.  This requires two separate trips each month, which, in many cases, makes it difficult for the probationer to maintain employment.  In addition, the probation officer must check with the court to determine if fines, costs, and restitution are being paid.  Pay​ment of fines, costs, and restitution directly to the probation officer would be more convenient for the court and the probationer.


This Office has previously held that municipal judges have the authority to place individuals on probation and that municipalities may enter into contracts with a private probation service to fulfill the needs of the municipal court.  Opinion to Honorable Curtis H. Springer Jr., Pre​siding Judge, Montgomery Municipal Court, dated November 24, 1997, A.G. No. 98-00043 (citing ALA. CODE §§ 12-14-2 and 12-14-13 (1995)).  In that opinion, this Office stated that section 12-14-13 of the Code of Alabama gives the municipal judge broad authority to place conditions on probation and, in addition to listing the conditions that the judge may require a probationer to comply with, section 12-14-13 gives the judge the authority to require compliance with “any other conditions.”  Opinion to Springer at 3; ALA. CODE § 12-14-13 (1995).


This Office has also held that a probation officer who has under​taken to collect fines and costs should be held accountable for any sums he has collected.  Opinion to Honorable Allen L. Tapley, Administrative Director of Courts, dated December 7, 1982, A.G. No. 83-00091.  The municipal court, however, is ultimately responsible for these funds.  ALA. CODE § 12-14-10 (1995).  

CONCLUSION


A municipal judge may require probationers to pay fines, costs, and restitution directly to their probation officers if the municipality has con​tracted with private probation officers to collect fines, costs, and restitu​tion payments and remit them to the court and the probation service agrees to be liable for the funds collected. 


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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